CITY OF EVERMAN, TEXAS

RESOLUTION NO. 2023-09-01

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EVERMAN, TEXAS APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE AN AGREEMENT WITH JDB TOWING, LLC, A TEXAS LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY DOING BUSINESS AS BEARD'S TOWING, FOR WRECKER AND IMPOUND SERVICES; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City's contract for wrecker services with JDB Towing, LLC, a Texas limited liability company doing business as Beard's Towing, has expired and the City Administration has diligently reviewed and compared the services and rates of the available service providers; and

WHEREAS, City Administration, having determined that the rates and scope of services presented by JDB Towing, LLC, a Texas limited liability company, doing business as Beard's Towing, are fair and reasonable and provide the best value for the City, recommends approving and entering into an agreement with JDB Towing in substantially the form of that attached hereto as Exhibit "A", noting that the effective date for said Agreement will be retroactive to September 1, 2023, inasmuch as Beard's has continued, after expiration of its contract and during good faith negotiations, to respond to the City's needs for towing and impound services and should in equity be compensated for such; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Everman, Texas, finds it to be in the public interest to concur in such recommendation;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EVERMAN, TEXAS, THAT:

SECTION 1. The Agreement for Wrecker and Impound Services with JDB Towing, LLC, a Texas limited liability company, doing business as Beard's Towing, attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference as Exhibit "A", is hereby approved and the City Manager is hereby authorized to execute that Agreement on behalf of the City.

SECTION 2. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon passage.

PASSED AND APPROVED this the 26th day of September 2023.

	Ray Richardson, Mayor
ATTEST:	
Mindi Parks, City Secretary	

APPROVED:

APPROVED AS TO FORM: Kyle Barry, Asst. City Attorney (062923vwtTM134689)

Exhibit A [Agreement for Wrecker and Impound Services]